
Customer Care Centre 
T.905. 683.7575 

customercare@pickering.ca 
 pickering.ca 

Alternate formats available upon request at 905.683.7575 

Notice of Construction 
Rouge Stormwater 

Management Pond Sediment Cleanout 
Tender No. T2024-1 

Engineering Services Department  

Expected Start Date:  Thursday, July 11, 2024 

Expected Completion Date:  Friday, September 27, 2024 

The City’s contractor, Cardan Demolition & Excavation Inc. (Tender No. T2024-1) will undertake 
rehabilitation and sediment cleanout of the Rouge Stormwater Management Pond. This 
Stormwater Management Pond services the residential area located west of Woodview Avenue 
and north of CN railway as shown on the location map. 

Prior to cleanout, contractor needs to utilize a pump to drain the pond’s water. This pump needs 
to be running for about three weeks and that may include night hours as well. Knowing that this 
may cause some inconvenience, our contractor will be using a pump equipped with noise 
reduction generator, within an insolation panel and put it on low RPM during the night hours. 

Maintenance is required to remove the sediment from the existing Stormwater Management 
Pond that has accumulated over the last 30 years and to undertake any necessary structural 
repairs and regrading works.  

Retrofitting the Stormwater Management Pond allows for improved water quality, restored 
downstream erosion control and preserved ecological function.  

If you require any further information regarding this project, please contact:  

Moe Zamaani Ronnie Lee 
Senior Coordinator, Capital Projects Inspector, Capital Projects  
Engineering Services Department Engineering Services Department 
Tel. 905.420.4660 ext. 2059 Tel. 905.420.4660 ext. 2052 
mzamaani@pickering.ca     rlee@pickering.ca 

Thank you in advance for your cooperation and patience. 

 

 

mailto:customercare@pickering.ca
mailto:mzamaani@pickering.ca
mailto:rlee@pickering.ca


Customer Care Centre 
T.905. 683.7575 

customercare@pickering.ca 
 pickering.ca 

Alternate formats available upon request at 905.683.7575 

 

Location Map 

mailto:customercare@pickering.ca

	Notice of Construction

